L= 9y
BN sHER =
HKIS

BT FIEATEMAEZEIRBEL T ESL, REFTHEARMICBTBHEACESL,
AHSRE, FRISRTEFOHRAATRETT

EERES e PEY
IS EEET
3 — K No. 70020—AN106
ZyHy @ RAASA LT DBA-PV36
A—h— - EfE @ RA14S5409—R DBA-CKV36
® 72x7LTF12Z CBA-Z34
T RK [@ VE3BHR ., @ VE3IVHR . @ VQ37VHR
. D 2006&F 11 B~2008& 11 H , (@ 2007&10 B~
® 2008 &£ 12 A~
- OHKS L—> o599 avid, BREIVCVRATIT7Y ) —F—®ETY, )
A—/IN—/NT—7 08— 4 LA —DHEEEHIFT 510, T4 I A —FFHNITH|L T FZELY,

OBESEMOERF 20171 E 1 ARELETOHLDTY,
20017 E 1 AURBICERIN-EFAOBERICOVTIE, BELORFTEFEFTHEHEVELE LS,

HWitmE E04521-N53110-00 2017/1/10 4R Ver.3-1.01 (WS, &#) () TvF-4~—- IR
LB

COEIGHKS L= 203923V EHBEVWLEFOVEERICHYNES TEVWET, BT FHEBHITEMEZ KRB L, BT

BTREIXEICRBINTLWIRABRETYRLICTEALLZEL,

AEERF FETSANDT EFEA LI,

OAREFAEBERLEICITIFTULEE, HELPHMDALZADBRPLEEERARICHILET 5-OICFo> TV EELINEER
BEFEHLTCVET,

OFERIXIIE=ZENAERBRUNBERERERL-CLICKYZIEBEICOVTE, HHTE—UZ0EEZALMRET
DTHLEMEHITHELSIZSLY,

OFRHURZEZFERALTELEEDL. BBEIERLUVENICHMET SER. £f-. BREZERT LI EATELRNILIZK DR
KFIZODEFEFELTIE., —VIOMEEW-ULhET,

OARHRIE/ —IINEFMERECEESNATEYET, / —IILEFELUSNCERFT T5EE. ARG OMEE - HHERUREMIC
DWTREEL-LARET,

OARAGIIAARAENTOFERAZEMICEITSIN-LDOTY, BATIEFERALLZVWTLLEZELY,
This product is designed for use in Japan only. It must not be used in any other country.

OAHRDEFRINBEREED. RED-OFELERETEHIENHYET,

OAREFFELCBRTHE LD HYFITDTAREREAENDESE IR,

QO ERENRCHRABRARUVAED EXFIHELORFTEETHBLEHLE LSV, BREHKTTLHEE. BRE - 3—FNo. -
BB - TR EIEICBEASEEL,

BEIDEE FAERELLKSRBVVAEALELEDICTROEIEEEELTHTLTIESN,
AETHTROLSLREFFEAL. PERRUEEE~ORBLALERLTVET,

A%% FEEGERELNRE. REESEESTEEAHEE

oy (REXGERENREEASEBAEESNGEE AR
A;i,ﬁ\ TAMBORENEESNDBE
GEAMIBE [F. SHMEMABRECHER SN MNEE (25, EMRARCEE] )




==

==
BEY 3 — MK ABENAOWBARUBHA - KEEWLET BE0IC, ROZLEEFOTIHEEL,
CRYTUDTAFRGEFOR—IFILERI L THDEEET>TIEELY,
CAXYRENTESR, BRLEVES ISR ZER>THLTIESL,

N =
ANEE
OAREINBFERIFIEIZTHELTLCEELY,

CREALECLICEY. REOBAEI VU UNENSBNAAHY ET,
- KEDUREERESBAAHY ET,

OFEZIRDDFNCT D VI —LADEEAFIACH (FTHATHRCGVER) (CTHA> TSI EEERALTIESL,
- RIETHENDHYET,

O/ THIZERYAALLE VL SITIIRFENFTTENTLLEE,
BRI VO UVICAYI VD UNRIET AR HY FT,

Oy FDEHEARE/N—V YR MIEBHELTHY FT . BFHAIICER. RAOENCEERRALTIESL,

O/ —TILIR—YDEUFTIHTESN LIEA—D—RITDERFEEZLFEATHLITOTLESZLD,, BHEESBSFRITHEWNESE,
A—H—ICTTEHALEZL,

OXHGDIFNIEEITIToTLEEN, FBELY, BV avIEEXAVTLEZN, REFFRROEEDRRIZL Y
F9,

ORI, Fv MEREYATETHRICHA T T EEN, BEUEISHFTEITS &, RILEORCASBIELET.

O FEED =, —FFMITENT / —TILARA—VIITHEXEHRELGEVESITRE LTI,

X, /—=RNURA—=YERMFTHEE. MRATIREHFEVE S ICERNATEHRICET—F T LTLEEL,

@/ T—J0—KEDT 4 LA —DOFTHRIETERMICITE > TLESL,
(X#rDBEZ)3,000 ~ 5 000km Ff=l 35A~6+4A
T 4 IILA—ILRIFEY TH, @ A—N—N\J—Ja—#AT1ILFZ— (¢ 150)
KREFTODAVT T URIEEBDRENMET LETOTHEMICHESELAENTCESL,
BL. BFRAAZRVBRRICEYELENERBYETOT. FRESICEK>TELBYAVILLVEBEIZROORME - BREHED
LET,
KERDAVTFURERD L. AUGOMRENSHBETELAVENY D, EFOIT7 I7O0A =220V HEHANENT
RMAZREFERICRMTEALGY ., TP VT, BEZ5IEFRIIBALDHY T,

mfHFAE
1. /J—=<JL/Ns—YESL

| ANA54 £S5 (PV36)

M NyTYDIAFREF (=) Aer—TLE—3F)L
ZES LTSS,

@ ToOUhAN—FBRHLTIESL. (E1)

IVOUhN—




@ A1oT—U9FR—R(EH) DF—RNY FEDPZHTL
FE, (H2)

@) TA—NAFR—RORIL FERHALTLESL, (E2)

®) ABOKR—RIS50T&WdH. A oT7—9FK—R, T
A—NAHR—RERHLTLESZL, (E2)

Ja—nNAk—R
&2
LTFOmSN L IREEFEBTHRLTOETH, & I7IOA—4
WAALREBEOEBRICE S TVETOT, RHEICES ////* oy
LIEZET>TLEEL,
6) T770A—B L YhDaRIBEALTLESL, A TFIN=FT=R
(”3)
D N—=RROYYTEITH ) —Fr—ZAD S LT
S0, (E3)
®) RILLESHL, TF7HIU—Fr—REBRHN LTS,
(”3)
Q) TFHOIV—FHT—ART7YINHLIFIArA—E 5%
A LTEEL, (R3) &3
| ANALSA409—~ (CKV36) - T FLT12Z (Z34)
1) NYTFUDIAFREBF (=) hdr—TLA—IFLERALTIESL,
@ ITUSUAN—FBRHLTLESL, (M4)
CKV36 Z34
IO VHhIN— IOV hIN—
X 4

RS_AN106_3-1. 01




@) A1oT—VFR—R(ER) DR—AN2 Rz BHHTL
&L, (E5)

@) T7a—nN"AHR—RADOR)L FERSFLTLESL, (K5)

5B) R—RIS2TEHBH, TA—NAF—RAEEWHNLT
CfZEL, (B5)
HEAREI O UAIR—XEFES L. EEEAITTY
CURIR—REFHRLIZREIZHED K SIZLTLESLY,
(X 6)

DN
NV

Ja—nNAFR—X

|5

LTOmRN LIREEFEAMTRRLTOETN, &
WARLRBROEHEICA > TWETO T, RERICERSN
LAEEZIToTLESELY,

6) T7T7AA—BEoYABARIZEHNLTLEEL,
(E7)

D N—=RRYYyTEITHV Y —FTr—AMBHLTLE
e (E7)

®) RIbEENL, TTVY—FT7r—REEHNLTLEEL,
(E7)

9) T7HY—FH—RFYIHPSLIF7IOrA—F Y%
BaLTL SN, (B7)

IF7704A—%
oY

/////

N—FRRZ YT I79V—F7r—R

X7




2. Ty bN—YERFIT

wHEY - Hh—RZ HiE

() T77AA=8E2HD0Y 2T ME) AITFTIATF T FITEHAFLRVESICLANLOH8DMEIZLC ZEE
L. £y bA—YOMA EREFEALTIAIFTEEL, CORERERMOTERNLSITLTILEEL,
(#4F1F bJLD 2.0~ 3.0N-m{0.2 ~ 0. 3kg-m}) (F8. 10, B&11)

RI—7a—Kik Taq v hk—2 ¢80 A RN K 48
™ I7704A—4
oY PaqrrkR—X
@ 80
] —
A SEE
__\._lf \ \
[V
I7IAF7ETRRA4T
R—R/N2 K# 48
R—R/N K# 56 8

ANFE

IOV BEOBNAAHYEITOT, T770QLA—2 Y /NT—70—KIK,
IF77AF78TRINA FIXEHEIZEBLTLESL,

NI—=D0—FREKETTIATETENRA TEU 512 Y K o DT THREERIT VK S ITHAFIF TS,

PaA v hR—R ¢ 80

m / 17’?;—’»‘ [\ — 2 O—HAADRE > 1B T 1375 [I77O0A—9E o YOREE > ICR{TIFE |
z
770 @ @
7HI45 i
At e
« 2 2
L] C CCRMEET A NLS %4@[._,739\‘CL\5 F%Fﬁb'aau w3 ?4&)(7&9\‘0.\5 ﬁ?Fﬁb]ﬁ{CL‘%
ITLTLEEN,

NI —T7B—KK

ANFEE

IF772AF75TENA FIZEFFTHBEZTEYF ALY FMERSNSHNTLESL,
O—ILENMET LIV VAR - BB DENRBZEBENANHY £,

5 RS_AN106_3-1. 01




QD‘E‘B

e e e o

&2 (PV36)

2

@®)

@

®)

IFAT—918M T R Oy TIEIZTLFvy T
¢ 16 #RMFIFLTLESL, (K10)

IT7AT—9184TF L) I2FR—R ¢ 16 Z{RfHIFLTL
ZEL, (H10)

20y RLALTIZVaAy bik—R @ 10 ZRAFIFLT
(&L, (E10)

Fv b=V ZEEITRATFLTLEEL,
("o. ®10. ®12)

ANAS54 09—~ (CKV36)

s JxTF LT« 2Z (Z34)

2

@

4

IF7AT—9114TF R D=y FILEIZHR—R ¢ 16
=250 ZELE ARSI > THRAFLTLEE L,
(F11)

20y RLALTIZVaA Yy bik—R @ 10 ZRAFIFLT
(&L, (E11)

Fy bNR—YEHEHTHRMIFLTLESL,
(Bo. ®11, ®12)




ARAAZA4 25 (PV36)

13 ?

15 @

Somuo oA wN =

NI —2J0—KK
L IFI2AaT7ETRENAT

IFAT—9147 L
IFAVT—9147 R)

. YaqrvbkR—R ¢80
. YaqrvbEkR—R ¢ 10

27— (L
27— (R
ARART—

R—R/N2 K #56

1. R—RINUF #48

12. R—R/A2 K #40

13. AR~ M6-20

14. KL+ M6-15

16 RFYvdI9x M6
16. FL—rT v+ M6
17. 25v2F v+ N6
18. 35—

19. EX M-14

20. EX M4-6

21. k—R ¢ 16

23, dLxvyy 7

2. k—RU 52T ¢ 16
G-1. T770+*A—42t 2% (HIE)

RS_AN106_3-1. 01



AAASA 29—~ (CKV36) - 27 LT« 2 (Z34)

égg§ @ 15 =

BHWmAA
HE@maA

13 g

15 ©

R—R ¢ 16 L=250 (TEL 7
K& THEALTLE
&,

1. 87— 0—&Kik 1. R—R/AV K #48 22. h—R ¢ 16 L=250

2. T7IAFETRNRAT 12. Rh—RAVE #40 2. K—R95vF ¢ 16

S IFAT—I4TF (L 13. AL+ M6-20 G-1. T77AA—%tLY (FE)

4 IFAVTF=984F R 14. R+ M6-15 6G-2. ’—RU S5 7 (I - CEB)

5. Saq v hh—R ¢ 80 15. RFYvo79% N6

6. Saqfrrh—R ¢ 70 16. FL—r79+w M6

1. 27— L 17. 2549k M6

8. 27— (R 18. A5—

9. AART— 19. EX M-14

10. R—R/NV K #56 20. EX M4-6

®) TFA T84T L) IZCEDR—RERFIFTTL 2
=, (6. H11)



A )—R--ZHE

6) Fv bRX—IYDBRTAREEFHLENESITHBEZER
HTLEEWN, HBARESS, R—RNU K - R
FEEELTLEEWD, FEAFEENSERETFY
FA—=YDI v a o TF—TEEMFFTLEEL, 20D
BFR—RND K- RV P ERHOTEGNESITLTLE
L. (H13)

TRRLR

IR —TO—KIEDHR—R/I\Y FZE#HHDEIE. TEDER
ICRYOT EERMBTESHANHY FT,
(FSAN—FRDBETIHTYT, RYITALUFRABAYT
EL-OHBIRFERALANTLEEZL, PTLEHETEATS
BEIFAEMBL TREO TS, )

1. ARART—%&2234 Y bR—RIZHTH S,
2. R—RANY FTRARRT—EDaA U bR—R%E

H
BT EDET— T O AN IR - ARIET 2Ban | om0 T D ER
HYET, EEFIFRILY :2.0~3.0Nm {02~03 kg-m b
(D) T7IOA—RboHca5s 8 EEELT LS,
®) T U hN—ERDES CEHFT S,
(=14
Q) NyTVDRAFTRIHEF (=) IT5—TILEA—3FIL%
Wi <AL, EXE
CKV36 734
[ 14
fHIFRTRODOHERR
R e

I VD URBEROER

FIEHE TR

HeRIER

N T - R—REOFRENREE > TLELD.

FEM D I TIRNANE LA

NYTYDIAFRAGEFIZT—TILE—ZF)L
MREERICET TSN TS D,

BC2LIEEMALETHEVRL—XIZT YD VAR

ALA B A

R—=RN\Y FAERITHE TS,

BAICEDFHEFELA.

RIL bk -y FMEORHTENIEE LD,

TA R UTREIZEREIXA L.

B T =B A D ER R & Fi5 L TLVELVA

IVOUEEIEL, RIL FBBA TN,

(BERAER ORI T5ER)

RS_AN106_3-1. 01



N=Y U X}

ZIEN 750

M6 21| RTvH— |1

No [Tk # 20N "wE No TE] £ LS ik No % 4 AR 5

1 A P PO f|m—zoso ko] % | ms ||| w—=z [1]| ) | e

2 %gé? 2 | =z kol o | #0 ||| Az 1] & B

/

I RSN et B I T P! M6-20 | |23 = % v 7| 1 ﬁ $ 16

[T el I 71 N P! w615 | |oa| % |3 @ ¢ 16

5 /ii;F ¢:80 ijj;l{;/.vd A VG s 7;:;/ 6 @

6| “21X0 |2 20 el 2507 |4 M ||26| 54597 |5| —
T
<

% =
8| 27— ® |1 A le| ms— |4 wam | |28 mimsene |
9| AARXT— |2 ¢ 80 Al |19 EX 2 M4-14 | |29
10| R—R /N2 K| 2 #56 20 E X 2 M4-6 30

BlL irieeR|s|iC
2210|8092

- B

P8R L TV 2K 2012, BEEZERT HAICEINTAERRET > T,
ORELEBIRSAN—DERETT, BTEEL TSN,
Q@1—H—T=a7ILICREINTVAIBEUSMIEMEFITIKEL TS,
OR—/NN—/RXT—TA—T LA —DHEEEEHIFT 572D, T4 L2 —OTBRIEEHMICT> T,
(Z#DBEZR) 3,000 ~ 5 000km £f-(x3 s A~6+4H

BL. FRAAERUVREIZLVEHNELGYETOTHENERIZE >TIIROOXBESTTOHLET,
T4 ILE—IEHIFEY TT,

@8 RA—/I8—/J—7J0— ¢ 150XWMAT4ILE—
OHEZENBRIISEHRCHE TIEE AT, BRFEMEBITKRELTILEEIL,
OETH, BEE - ER - FHEDELEAH>BAICIK. a—F—< a7 THULTLESL,
ORHREZFELNDIBIE. BT ROA—F—DE=OICHIEHRAZELELLIES,
OARHFEHEANSINTIRICIT, BTEMEFICKBELTESL,

779 —H5—ERXCDNT

AHGICEHT BBV EDER, EMEEFISELORTEFTEALEHLECEEL,
AEDZBEANBIE, PEELICEET S ENHYFEFITDTHoMLHITTERIEZEL,




L E RACING SUCTION

NAME OF PRODUCT| Racing Suction Intake Kit
PART NUMBER 70020—AN106

NISSAN (@ SKYLINE SEDAN DBA-PV36
APPLICATION @ SKYLINE COUPE DBA-CKV36
@ FAIRLADY Z CBA-Z34
ENGINE @® VQ35HR / @ VQ37VHR / @ VQ37VHR
YEAR @ 2006/11-2008/11 / ) 2007/10- / @ 2008/12- (JDM)

REMARKS

Published in January, 2017 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform
service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems
and basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless
these assumptions are correct. Always have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety
precautions contained in the factory service manual.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ Prior to installation, make sure the engine bay temperature has cooled to approximately 40°C /104°F.
- Failure to let the engine cool down properly can lead to severe burns.
@ Insert clean rags into open piping to prevent contaminants from entering the pipes.
- If neglected, contaminants in the piping can lead to engine damage.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impacts. Failure to do so may
result in product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).

- Replace the filter element at regular intervals:
(Recommended) Replace every 3,000~5,000km/2,000-3,200miles or every 3~6 months.
Replacement filter elements are sold separately.

Do not wash the filter elements as the filtration properties will be degraded.

- However, there are certain conditions where, depending on dirt buildup, the filter may need to be replaced earlier
than the above recommended intervals.

- If the vehicle and the product are not maintained properly as mentioned above, the product may not perform
properly and the airflow meter sensor may not be able to detect the intake air volume accurately; it can lead to
engine damage or bad conditions.

1 RS_AN106_3-1. 01



ADVICE:
@ This product was designed based on and for the factory vehicle; however, additional fuel settings may be necessary
depending on vehicle application.

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

| SEDAN (PV36)

(1) Disconnect the negative terminal from the battery.

(2) Remove the engine cover.(Dia.1)

(3) Loosen the band clamps holding the intake hoses
(Right and Left). (Dia.2)

(4) Remove the bolt from the blow-by hose. (Dia.2)

(5) Loosen the hose clamp from section A in the diagram, and
remove both intake hoses and blow-by hose. (Dia.2)

The following procedure only depicts the removal of
factory parts from the /eft side of the vehicle. Repeat
this procedure for the right side as well.

(6) Disconnect the connector from airflow meter sensor. (Dia.3)
(7) Remove the harness clip from the air cleaner case. (Dia.3)
(8) Remove the bolt(s), and remove the air cleaner case. (Dia.3)

(9) Carefully remove the airflow meter sensor from upper air
cleaner case. (Dia.3)

12



COUPE (CKV36) / Z (Z34)

(1) Disconnect the negative terminal from the battery.

(2) Remove the engine cover.(Dia.4)

(3) Loosen the band clamps holding the intake hoses
(Right and Left). (Dia.5)

(4) Remove the bolt from the blow-by hose. (Dia.5)
(5) Loosen the hose clamp and remove the blow-by hose.
(Dia.5)

Remove the right engine-side hose but leave the left
engine-side hose installed. (Dia.6)

13

RS_AN106_3-1. 01



The following procedure only depicts the removal of
factory parts from the /eft side of the vehicle. Repeat
this procedure for the right side as well.

(6) Disconnect the connector from airflow meter sensor. (Dia.7)
(7) Remove the harness clip from the air cleaner case. (Dia.7)
(8) Remove the bolt(s), and remove the air cleaner case. (Dia.7)

(9) Carefully remove the airflow meter sensor from upper air
cleaner case. (Dia.7)

2. INSTALLATION OF KIT PARTS

SEDAN /COUPE / Z

(1) Assemble the components as illustrated in Diagram 8. Ensure that the factory airflow meter sensor’s factory O-Ring is
seated correctly, while taking caution that it does not get pinched in the airflow adapter pipe. Tighten with the supplied M4
screws. Do not over-tighten. Tightening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m (0.2~0.3 kg-m). (Dia.8, Dia10, Dia11)

Joint Hose 80mm

m Airflow Meter Hose Clamp #48
Sensor

Filter Assy

Joint Hose 80mm

| 2/
I /

SIDE VIEW
L

BACK VIEW

Airflow Adapter Pipe
1 Hose Clamp #48

Hose Clamp #56 Dia.8

14



/\ CAUTION

To avoid engine malfunction or damage, please install the airflow meter sensor,

the Filter assy, and airflow adapter pipe correctly.

Joint Hose 80mm
Airflow Meter

1 Sensor Filter Assy Mounting | Airflow Meter Sensor Mounting
Airflow
Adaptor
Pipe
P 2 .2 .~ .2
1) Angled Gap Angled Gap
Do not leave N N N P
) gaps here.
Filter Assy
/N\ CAUTION

Do not remove the airflow adapter attachment.
The seal can become degraded, which can lead to engine trouble or damage.

15

RS_AN106_3-1. 01



| SEDAN (PV36)

(2) Temporarily install rubber cap 16mm to the nipple of air intake pipe (R). (Dia.10)
(3) Temporarily install hose 16mm to the air intake pipe (L). (Dia.10)
(4) Temporarily install joint hose 70mm to the throttle valve. (Dia.10)

(5) Temporarily install kit parts to the vehicle. (Dia.9, Dia.10, Dia.12)

LEFT SIDE

RIGHT SIDE

1. Filter Assy 11. Hose Clamp #48 21.16mm Hose
2. Airflow Adapter Pipe 12. Hose Clamp #40 23. Rubber Cap
3. Air Intake Pipe (L) 13. Bolt M6-20 24. Hose Clamp 16mm
4. Air Intake Pipe (R) 14. Bolt M6-15 G-1. Airflow Meter Sensor (Factory)
5. Joint Hose 80mm 15. Lock Washer M6
6. Joint Hose 70mm 16. Flat Washer M6
7. Bracket (L) 17. Flange Nut M6
8. Bracket (R) 18. Collar
9. Universal Bracket 19. Screw M4-14
10. Hose Clamp #56 20. Screw M4-6

Dia.10

16




| SEDAN (PV36)

(2) Cut hose 16mm L=250 properly and temporarily install it to nipple of air intake pipe (R). (Dia.11)
(3) Temporarily install joint hose 70mm to throttle valve. (Dia.11)

(4) Temporarily install kit parts to the vehicle. (Dia.9, Dia.11, Dia.12)

(5) Install hose of C to air intake pipe (L). (Dia.6, Dia.11)

-0c00

®G-2
\\0 3 G RE
C e 15
> 16
7
@16 l E
15
0%14
12
24 12 6
&
R
4 24
@<\ B

Cut the 16mm-L=250 hose to
the appropriate length.

1. Filter Assy 11. Hose Clamp #48 22. Hose 16mm L=250
2. Airflow Adapter Pipe 12. Hose Clamp #40 24. Hose Clamp 16mm
3. Air Intake Pipe (L) 13. Bolt M6-20 G-1. Airflow Meter Sensor (Factory)
4. Air Intake Pipe (R) 14. Bolt M6-15 G-2.Hose Clamp (Factory - C)
5. Joint Hose 80mm 15. Lock Washer M6
6. Joint Hose 70mm 16. Flat Washer M6
7. Bracket (L) 17. Flange Nut M6
8. Bracket (R) 18. Collar
9. Universal Bracket 19. Screw M4-14
10. Hose Clamp #56 20. Screw M4-6 Dia.ll

17 RS_AN106_3-1. 01



| SEDAN / COUPE / Z

(6) Position the air cleaner to the vehicle avoiding unnecessary

contact with other parts of the vehicle. Once the position is Completed
determined, secure the air cleaner to the vehicle using
the supplied hose clamps and bolts. Attach the sponge
sheet where the parts might come in contact with each other.

Do not over-tighten the clamps and bolts. (Dia.13)

ADVICE:

Use of proper tools can help avoid over-tightening of hose
clamps. (Screw drivers are recommended.

Do not use boxed wrenches since they tend to use more force.)
If over-tightened, the air cleaner may bend or become dam- | 1. Position Universal Bracket onto Joint Hose as shown.
aged. (Tightening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m {0.2~0.3 kg-m}) 2. Slip Hose Clamp over the bracket and onto

the hose.Tighten the clamp. Dial2

(7) Reconnect the airflow meter sensor connector.
(8) Reinstall the air duct. (Dia.14)

(9) Reconnect the negative terminal to the vehicle’s battery.




CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
e Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
e Make sure all hose clamps are tightened.
o Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
o Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
o Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
e Make sure air is not leaking.
o Make sure the RPM rises smoothly after revving the engine 2-3 times while in neutral.
o Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
e Make sure there are no issues idling.
e Make sure there are no loose parts after the engine is stopped.

PARTS LIST
No| Descripton |Qty] Image | Remarks| [No| Descripion |Qty] Image |Remarks| [No| Descripton Q] Image | Remarks
1| FilterAssy |2 @ 15;1);:0 11| Hose Clamp | 6 @‘ #48 21 Hose 1 % 16mm
2 Ad:‘;‘;g?‘gipe 2 @ 12| Hose Clamp | 4| o | #a0 [[oo| Hose [1] & |00
3 A;rigzt?l‘)e 1 % "’ji‘[" 13]  Bot |2 % M6-20 | |23| Rubber cap |1 16mm
4 ﬂp‘g‘?g 1 @ '\ﬁ'gf,k 14| Bot |2 % M6-15 | |24] Hose Clamp | 3 @ 16mm
5| JointHose |4 @ 8L0:rr5121 15 Lock Washer | 4 @ M6 25 Sspr?:(gte 6 @

6| Joint Hose |2 @ 78:m5r151 16| Flat Washer | 4 M6 26| TieWrap |5 /

7| Bracket (L) |1 d M‘?L“'k 17| Flange Nut |2 \«@y’ ve | |27]  sticker |1|“%&

8| Bracket®) |1 & Natk | is|  cotlar |4 ma | |ag] "meion | <>

9 UB”r';’ZZ?' 2 gomm | 19| Screw |2 %)9 M4-14 | [29
10| Hose Clamp | 2 @‘ #56 20 Screw 2 % M4-6 | |30

MAINTENANCE

Proper daily maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.
Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.
- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.
- If the vehicle becomes damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.
- If you experience abnormal noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Owner’s Manual.
- If this product is ever sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

19

RS_AN106_3-1. 01




S®

http://www.hks-power.co.jp/

s IvF-U— IR

T418-0192 #EEELT=EMILIL7181
HKS Co.,Ltd.

7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN

BMITE S - Sns
Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.

20



